Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsors: Fishinghawk / Taylor 66 . 1,,
Assigned:  07/15/2015  Committee: 07/30/2015 Author:  Jody S. Reece Caplta

Mod #3
An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT |Q—|9

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #24-14 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015 — Mod. 3;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#24-14 Authorizing the Comprehensive Capital Budget for FY 2015 — Mod. 3”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Capital Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2015” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the capital budget is increased by $ 3,742,062 for a total
capital budget authority of § 128,968,972. The following items are identified as the components
of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per L.A. 24-14 (detail attached) $ 0
Modification Request (per Section 4 below) 3.742.062
Cumulative change in budget authority 742

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #24-14 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
capital budget authorization by an increase of $ 3,742,062 to wit:

A. An increase in the Capital Projects budget authority of § 3,742.062.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 36%!\ day of ; )l !h ‘ , 2015
Joi M Ol

Tina Glory J ordan,lSp@,aker
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

it el [

odi 1sh1nghawk (Sécretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this 3 l

ATTEST:

(P —

day of ,)U\U ,2015

oy o Ll

Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Yoo

Tina Glory-Jordan

Joe Byrd

David Walkingstick ]
Don Garvin 20
David W. Thornton, Sr. Q&
Janelle Fullbright

Frankie Hargis

Jodie Fishinghawk
Curtis Snell

(SN
m@ oyt
oo,

Page 3 of 3

Bill John BaKer, Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation

Harley Buzzard
Victoria Vazquez
Dick Lay

Cara Cowan Watts
Lee Keener

Janees Taylor

Jack Baker

Julia Coates

;
S é
=



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2015 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2015 Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
96-Capital Projects 1] 7965500 Tribal Complex Construction LA 24-14 3,742,062 3,742,062 | $ -
2| 7965400 Tribal Complex Roof Replace  |LA 24-14 - -1 8 -

96-Capital Projects Total $ 3,742,062 | $ 3,742,062 | $ -
Grand Total $ 3,742,062 | $ 3,742,062 | $ -

Capital Mod #3 Request

Printed;: 7/16/2015 10:00 AM FS_(July)_PT Prepared by Kristi Phillips




GL0Z/9L/L @299y Apor

AInp 1senbau | | -poy JedQ pue }sanbai g-pojy ded yim gevig

0S€°166'26.  $ Ie0l puei
deg ampeinund  7/6°996 '8¢ (71-v2-v) jenden
s9do anpeinung 8 ¢€'286'€99 (p1-gzv1) Bunetedo

06€156'26L s,poN Buipuad seye jeo | 2.6'896'9Z1 $ lende) [ejo |

493 0€/40 290°CVL'E bay ¢# po dep 493 08/20 290°C2v.L'E S# PO [endeD

493 0€/20 1119556 bay | 1# pon 412dO 1uUNoD 9L/€0 68" L7/ Z# PO jeyded

1UN0D G1/ZL  009'68.L Y L# PO |epdeD

483 62/90 66£'2L0°) OL# PO 12dO 1E+'689'61 | $ 7l-7¢-V1

NOLLVITIONOO3Y IVLIdVI
sysanbay] juelis uoN

88L°9L¢ $ 81,085'8LL $  296°€Sv'0E $ ¥09°€66'8E $ Z12'sel'60L $ 995°L6.1'8LL $  296'esv'0€ $  $09'Cye'svL |ejol
0 620°L6.L V1 0 0 620°T6LVT 620°T6LVT 000°00%C 620°T6€CT 2inog Buipund syoefoid [eyded
0 000059 0 0 000°059°C 000°059°C 000°059°C 0 80Inog Buipun 82IA19S 19eQ
0 826'G0¢ 0 0£0°0¢ 868687 876'S0¢€ 000°ZT 876'88C 80unog Bulpun J18y0
0 0LG'eSL'y 000°00T 8898¢ [44: 321087 0TS'ESTV 7SET9L'T 8GT'Z6ET 80Inog Bulpun asudioug
0 26G'2SS v 0 0 76S7SS Y 76STSS Y 0 76S7SSY 15 Buipun [00d 8sea7 [BuIdU|
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #9.nog Buipung [0od ebul
882912 0606667 0 0 06066671 8/8'STT'SY 006°09¢ 8/6'7S8" 215 Buipuny (004 1800 jo8uIpu|
0 Zhr'GLe 0 LV8'E9 S65TSL Thr'ST8 696'96T €/47'819 90.n0g Buipund ajeAld
0 1661971 0 988'7ET TTT'67ET L66TOV'T STIC TL8'65Y'T 90.g Buipun ewoyepiQ 4o 9jels
0 050605y ZSETT6T 8/S'TTC 07198€C 050605V 000°S0T 0S50 V0V Y 80.Inog Bulpund JayiQ |eJepad
0 990'020°L L 0 ¥0€'168 79482101 990'020°TT 0 990°020°TT 80Inog Buipung JogeT o ydeQ
0 618'626'1 0 691°0vC 0T£'689'T 6/8'676'T 0 6/8'676'T 20.nos Buipund vd3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21g Bulpun spaaooid BuisnoH
0 928'ZY9'vir 000°STZ'T 0S6'S¥3°T 9/8'18STV 928T¥9' v L66'S00°T 67899 80.nog Buipung anH
0 116'902°1L 0 €19°60T 8G€/60°T T£6°90Z°T ¥ST29 LI86ETT @015 Buipun uoneonp3 jo ydeg
0 6ES' VI 02 000001 €06TE8 9€92TZ'6T 6ESPiY'0T ¥78'18L ST/'799°6T 801nog Buipun4 vasn
0 991'¢G5'ecy 0 Tvy'L2S’E §7L'ST0'6E 99T'€SS TV LV96TS 6TS'€c0Ty 90.n0g Bulpun4 [ereus SHHA
0 000°0% 000°s 0 000'SE 000°0% 0 000°0% 20.g Buipun Areuoneiosiq SHI
0 88.'cze 0 9€9°6€ TST'E8T 88/L'Tte 0 88/cee 2.3 Buipuny oYO A09 §19S SHI
0 G/G'€L9Y 0 805°0z¢E £90°€SEY SLS'€L9V 000'S9 S/S'809'v 248 Buipung HI L A0D J|8S SHI
0 661'€91°Z8¢C 000059 ISV TTr'Te 877£'T60'85C 66T°€9T28C 0 66T'€9T28C 1S Buipund yyesH A09 J|8S SHI
0 09,6816l 0 L¥S'658 €T20€9°8T 09268161 0 09.'68%'6T 90In0g Bulpuny //4-2011d 10Q
0 Zr9'v09'v9 £7866 €8€'SST 9T¥'67€ 79 9'v09v9 0 Zv9'v09'v9 2GS pu4 uonepodsue.l] jo ydeqg
0 G19'809'%1 908°LE 861781 TTE88E VT GT98097T 0 ST9'809VT 215 Buipun4 speoy A09 J|8s |0d
0 092'G6S V1 005 £68°e8¢€'T L06°L0T'ET 097'S6SVT 00962 099'GTSVT 80unog Bulpun4 A09 yj8s |0d
0 96£'816°Cl 0 519728 T8L'STTCT 96£'816'CT 0 96€°816'CT 80.nog Buipun4 [eseues) 10Q
0 00€‘0L 0 0 00€°0T 00€°0T 0 00€0T 92In0g Buipung pun4 jusuewsad
0 12021912 STY'8YET 906TCS 0vL'9%L6T TL0°LT9'TT 000°0S¢€ TL0°292'TT 9015 Bulpun xe | 8[o1ysA J0j0l
0 /¥0'v98'Ge TISTV6L TLI'EVT ¥98'8LLLT L¥0P98'ST €VE'B6C LT 7045958 8013 Bulpund xe] s|en4 I0jo
0 0%0'209'LL 1 STSTYL YT 9¢1'622'S 68€°9€9°L6 0¥0°'209LTT TSO'E6L'T 686'CT8'STT 80in0g Buipung pepun4 Ajjequ |
13N jeroL IO Sidjsuel] dx3 apuj dx3 1091010 |eloL u| sidjsues ) SONUBAIY 92inog buipungy

G10¢ VA TVIOSId dOod

139dn4d AAISNIHIHUHINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

Jody S. Reece CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversi ght

To: Jodie Fishinghawk, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Janees Taylor, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee
Date: 07/15/2015
Re: Review of Capital Budget Modification #3 — Total $3,742,062

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive
& Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Capital Grants Received (Reporting Only):

Funding Source Reason Amount
No changes No changes $ 0
TOTAL GRANTS $ 0

B. Capital Mod #3 (2 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $ 3,742,062:

1. Tribal Complex Roof Replacement — 7965400 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting a change
in expenditure authorization by eliminating the budgeted expenditures and transferring the full budget
amount of $3,742,062 to the budget in item 2. These projects are basically one project with the same
construction manager and one A&E Service to oversee the completion and this will allow for the
budget to reflect that.

2. Tribal Complex Construction — 7965500 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $3,742,062 funded by the transfer in from item 1. The new total budget
is now $8,742,062.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission by administration of Mod #3 to the Capital Budget, | find no technical issues

surrounding these requests, nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover estimates.



If | can provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfu

Aftachments

© Page-2-



CHEROKEE NATION - FY2015 BUDGET REQUEST FORM

PART-1
Budgst Period: 1070172014 - 0973072015 Budget Preparer Phone: 5288
Contract Period: 10/01/2041 - 09/306/2015 Nama: | Alan Turner
Contract Number: Accounting Unit Director/Manager Phone: 4137
Accounting Fund: |7-Capital Projects Fund Name: David Moore
Funding Source: d6-Capital Projects Executive Director Phone: 5340
AU Description: Tribal Complex Roof Replace Name: Bruce Davis
Accounting Unit. 7965400 1st Person Responsible
Place IDC Rate in Part 4 Below Employes # 105879
Date/Time Printed: 23-Jun-15 04:02 PM Hi ST 1 ST T
Notes: Transfer funds to AU 7865500 Tribal Complex Construction
PART-2
Staffing Summary: FY 2015 REVISION 1 FY 2015 ORIG REQUEST Incr \ {Dacry
# of Regular Full-Time Employee Equivalents: 1 T I | I =
# of Regular Part-Time Employee Equivalents: I w1 I N
# of Temp. Full-Time Employee Equivalents: e Yo N
# of Temp. Part-Time Employee Equivalents: | (O ., 1 I -
# of Other Employee Equivalents: [T T TN | 11171 N
TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEE-EQUIVALENTS L - T . "
PART-3
Revenues: (Show as positive #) Account # incr \ (Decr)
Carryover: "appropriated" PY 480000 $1,342,062 Hj i $1.342,062 N
Please enter a valid account number - >>> N
Please enter a valid account number - >>> i -
DO NOT COPY TO, COPY BELOW, OR REMOVE THIS LINE! | i | | | 1 | | | i | T ]
Total Revenues | UG s 1,342,082 JHIImI0TMN §  1,342,062] $ -
PART-4 | Subject to IDC ? 1 SubjecttoIDC? |
Expenditures: _ " Account # YES NO YES NO *incr \ (Decr
DO NOT COPY TO, COPY ABOVE, OR REMOVE THIS LINE! I !I u l u | | il i 1 T 1l l llll u u mmm
Salaries & wages 600000 $0 -
Fringe bensfits 610000 $0 -
Building improvements >= $5K 770030 $3,742,062 (3.742,062)
Please enter a valid account number - >>> =
Please enter a valid account number - >>> N

DO NOT COPY TO, COPY BELOW, OR REMOVE THIS LINE!

T

Transfers In\Out - Net

Expenditures NOT Subject to IDC BB § 37420821 $ (3,742,082)
Expenditures SUBJECT to IDC $ - IR 8 -
indirect Cost Rate {If blank or zero, must explain in Notes above) 15.13% LT TSR

Indirect Cost Allocation 970000 $ - - LA -
Total Expenditures g s - (A $ 3,742,062 §  (3,742,062)
IRevenues OVER \ (UNDER) Expenditures hlll MY ¢ 1,342,062 JHimugiinmg s (2,400.000)‘ $ 3.742,0;‘
Transfers In\Out - (Show ALL as Fositive Numbers)

Operating Transfers IN 1 e

Other financing sources 900000 TR HHRHRRn -
Cash in:_tribally required 900010 TN AR $2,400,000 FliIHHHmMuIm $2,400,000 -
Cash in: _grant required 900020 T (BRI -
Cash in:_motor fuel tax 900040 [UEHTHITTTT TR -
Cash in:_vehicle tax 900050 TR TN -
Cash in: interprogram contract 900060 TN I -
Cash in: debt service 800070 ! TR T

Operating Transfers OUT i e

Other financing uses 900001 THIHHITIHHHH ST $ -
Cash out: tribally required 90001171 LTI $3,742,062 HIHHHHAIIHIIY $ 3742082
Cash out:_grant required 900021 FHIHHR SRR Y -
Cash out:_motor fuel tax 900041 R T E -
Cash out_vehicle tax 900051 s SN -
Cash out:interprogram contract 900061 L HEHHDHA -
Cash out; debt service 900071 H I T N

11_7965400_15_01.xism

$  (1,342,062) $ 2,400,000 $ (3742,062)
Take to Narrative ==> NIRRT s 3,742,082 JUMIIINIIIAINIIY $ 3,742,062 |{mingmm
Excess\(Deficit) of Revenues, Expenditures and Net Transfers $ - $ -1 .

6/23/2015 4:02 PM



Cherokee Nation FY 2015 Comprehensive Budget Narrative

cutive

11 - Management Resources

_10/01/2014 - 09/30/2015

udaget Rev

V1o bludgec Regue
$ 3,742,062 | $ 3,742,062

Regular Full-Time - Y MLIkGNgG
Regular Part-Time -
Temporary Full-Time -
Temporary Part-Time .
IPA/MOA/Other .
Total

I'he funds were appropriated from reserved funds to replace the Tribal Complex roof.

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES: e . =
Request the funds be transferred to AU 7965500, Tribal Complex Construction. Since these projects are connected, this will

allow for better tracking the expenditures. These projects will use the same contractor as the Construction Manager and one
A&E Service to oversee the projects’ completion.




CHEROKEE NATION - FY2015 BUDGET REQUEST FORM

PART-1
Budget Period: 10/01/2014 ~705/3072015 Budget Preparer Phone: 5268
Contract Period: 10/0172041 - 09/306/2015 Name: ] Alan Turner
Contract Number: Accounting Unit DlrectorlTAanager Phone: 4137
Accounting Fund: ~— T7-Capital Projects Fund Name: David Moors
Funding Source: 96-Capital Projects Executive Director Phone: 5340
AU Description: Tribal Complex Construction Name: | Bruce Davis
Accounting Unit: 7965500 15t Person Responsibie
Place IDC Rate in Part 4 Below Employee # 105979
Date/Time Printed: 23-Jun-15 04:09 PM | 1L |
Notes:Increase budget by transferring in funds from AU 7665400
Tribal Complex Roof Replacement
PART-2
Staffing Summary: FY 2015 REVISION 1 FY 20156 ORIG REQUEST Incr\ (Decr)
# of Regular Full-Time Employee Equivalents: I | N
# of Regular Part-Time Employee Equivalents: | T -
# of Temp. Full-Time Employee Equivalents: T T A 71 T v N
# of Temp. Part-Time Employee Equivalents: T | ~
# of Other Employee Equivalents: Tl ITHITIT T A 11 | N
TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEE-EQUIVALENTS T -1 . N
PART-3
Revenues: (Show as positive #) Account # Incr \ (Decr)
Carryover: “appropriated” PY 480000 $5,000,000 $5,000,000 z
Please enter a valid account number - >>> z
Please enter a valid account number - >>> i _
DO NOT COPY 1O, COPY BELOW, OR REMOVE THIS LINEI | | | | Il il I T
Total Revenues | HHBm $ 5,000,000 JiIIMGRELLINL § 5,000,000 | § -
PART-4 | Subject to IDC ? ] Subject to IDC ?
Expenditures: . Account % YES NO YES NO Tncr \ (Decr
DO NOT COPY TO, COPY ABOVE, OR REMOVE THIS LINE} | T | | mﬂm ! m !I m il m lm u ”m “
Salaries & wages 600000 $0 $ _
Fringe benefits 610000 $0 $ A
Building construction projects 770040 $8,742,062 $5,000000 | $ 3,742,062
Please enter a valid account number - >>> $ ~
Please enter a valid account number - >>> $ -
GO NOT COPY TO, COPY BELOW, OR REMOVE THIS LINE[
Expenditures NOT Subject to IDC JHHRN $ 8,742,062 NIRRT
Expenditures SUBJECT to IDC $ b [ TEHHETHHTT T IR -
Indirect Cost Rate (If blank or zero, must explain in Notes above) 16.43% [IHHHINBRHHR A5.43% HHHIHRHn AN
Indirect Cost Aliocation 970000 $ - $ -
Total Expenditures i IR s 8,742,062 JUIHINIAHININ ] $ 5,000,000 | § 3,742,062
!Revenues QOVER \ (UNDER) Expenditures ]Illllll Hllllllﬂllllllllul!lll $ (3,7421062)|Hllll| A !l $ - I $  (3,742,082)
Transfers In'\Out - (Show ALL as Positive Numbers)
Operating Transfers IN
Other financing sources 900000 R T 3 -
Cash in:_tribally required 900010 TR AT $3,742,082 NIRRT $ 3742082
Cash in:_grant required 900020 TN IR -
Cash in:_molor fuel tax 900040 TIIHERINIRE - IR -
Cash in._vehicle tax 900050 U I -
Cash in: interprogram contract 900060 (HEHTHIH THHITHE R -
Cash in: debt service 900070 TSN N
Operating Transfers OUT 1
Other financing uses 900001 Ry TR -
Cash out:_tribally required 900071 JtAnnIn T -
Cash out: grant required 900021 T O] -
Cash out: motor fuel tax 900041 AT (R -
Cash out;_vehicle tax 900051  [ERE THHERHE -
Cash out:interprogram contract 900061 Jngnmsy I -
Cash out: debt service 9000771 i i "
Transfers In\Out - Net $ 3,742,062 $ - $ 3,742,082
Take to Narrative == UG $ 8,742,082 [t $

Excess\{Deficit) of Revenues, Expenditures and Net Transfers

5,000,000 HilinIMIBIAIY

11_7965500_15_01.xism

-1s ]

6/23/2015 4:09 PM



Cherokee Nation FY 2015 Comprehensive Budget Narrative

11- Management Resources Bruce Dévis "

Regular Full-Time -
Regular Part-Time - -
Temporary Full-Time -
Temporary Part-Time - -
IPA/MOA/Other - -
Total - -

PRO

These funds were appropriated from reserved funds to Tribal Complex addition of second floor and remodel of existing operll
area.

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES: e T LT B e
Request the funds be transferred in from AU 7965400 Trlbal Complex Roof Rep!acement S|nce these prOJects are connected
this will allow for better tracking of the expenditures. These projects will use the same contractor as the Construction Manager,

and one A&E Service to oversee the projects’ completion. This budget will be used for the second floor addition, the remode]
of existing open area, and the Roof Replacement on the Tribal Complex.




ADMINISTRATIVE Cherpkee Nation
CLEARANCE Act/Resolution Proposal Form

Act | ] Resolution

Dept/Program:
AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #24-14 AUTHORIZING
THE COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015
TITLE: CAPITAL - MOD 3 : AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
Signature/Initial Date

DEPARTMENT CONTACT: Gaylon Thompson

Executive Director:

RESOLUTION PRESENTER:

Signature/Initial Date COUNCIL SPONSOR:
Treasurer: (Required:
Grants/Contracts/Budgets) NARRATIVE:

re/lffifal [/~ Date

Government Resources:

Signature/Initial Date

Administration

Signature/Initial /  Date

LEGISLATIVE CLEARANCE: o

al & Legislative Coordinator:

d ‘H\ |

ignature/Initial i D‘€te

\

~\Standing Committee & Date:
L N .
)G) Q,U.)(\VQJ“\' NCuncs

V)

—~Chairperson: ‘/l\?)b\ 15
X Ao\
Signature/Initia} Date

Returned to Presenter:
Date




